Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
MAX5996A/MAX5996B/
MAX5996C Evaluation Kit
 Evaluates: MAX5996A/
MAX5996B/MAX5996C
319-100820; Rev 0; 9/21
General Description
The MAX5996A/MAX5996B/MAX5996C evaluation kit

●   Proven PCB Layout
• Fully Assembled and Tested
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet
MAX5996A/MAX5996B/
MAX5996C Evaluation Kit
 Evaluates: MAX5996A/
MAX5996B/MAX5996C
www.maximintegrated.com  Maxim Integrated | 2
MAX5996 EV Kit Board Photo
Table 1. Jumper Connection Guide
JUMPER
DEFAULT
CONNECTION
FEATURE
J10 Pin 1 – Pin 2 Connect RCLSB to 30.9
J11 Pin 1 – Pin 2 Connect RCLSA to 30.9
MAX5996A/MAX5996B/
MAX5996C Evaluation Kit
 Evaluates: MAX5996A/
MAX5996B/MAX5996C
www.maximintegrated.com  Maxim Integrated | 3
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• MAX5996_EVKIT_A
• An IEEE 802.3af/at/bt compliant PSE and a Category 5e Ethernet network cable
• -48V, 3A capable DC power supply, voltmeter
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps to verify board operation:
Caution: Do not turn on the power supply until all the connections are completed.
1)   Use one of the following methods to power the EV kit:
a)  If network connectivity is required: Connect a Category 5e Ethernet network cable from the EV kit input port
(J1_POWER) RJ45 connector to the corresponding PSE Ethernet LAN connection that provides power to the
EV kit.
b)  If network connectivity is not required: Connect a -48V DC power supply between the VDD and VSS PCB
pads on the EV kit. Connect the power-supply positive terminal to the VDD pad and the negative terminal to
the VSS pad.
2)   Activate the PSE power supply or turn on the external DC power supply.
3)   Using a voltmeter, verify that the EV kit provides +12V across the VOUT and GND PCB pads.
Detailed Description of Hardware
The   MAX5996A/MAX5996B/MAX5996C EV kit features   an   Ethernet   port and network PD interface controller circuit
for -57V supply rail systems. The EV kit contains an IEEE® 802.3af/at/bt compliant network PD interface controller in a
16-pin TQFN-EP package. The IC is used in PoE applications for powering PDs from an unshielded twisted-pair (UTP)
Ethernet Category 5e network cable and PSE port using endspan or midspan Ethernet systems.
The EV kit receives power from an IEEE® 802.3af/at/bt-compliant PSE and a UTP cable connected to the EV kit’s RJ45

Figure 3. Configure LLDP power level.  Figure 4. Send LLDP power level and ACK light indicates
acknowledge.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX5996CEVKIT# EV Kit
#Denotes RoHS-compliant.
MAX5996A/MAX5996B/
MAX5996C Evaluation Kit
 Evaluates: MAX5996A/
MAX5996B/MAX5996C
www.maximintegrated.com  Maxim Integrated | 8
MAX5996A/MAX5996B/MAX5996C EV Kit Bill of Materials
PART QTY
MANUFACTURER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION